

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-23-122

ROBERT E. DUPUIS et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from Decision of the Business and Consumer Docket

BRIEF OF APPELLEE STATE OF MAINE

Thomas A. Knowlton
Deputy Attorney General

Of Counsel

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

JASON ANTON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGISLATIVE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A. Maine retroactively eliminated the statute of limitations for claims stemming from sexual acts against minors because it can be difficult for victims to bring such claims in a timely fashion.....	2
B. The trial court denied the Diocese’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, ruling that the expiration of the statute of limitations did not create a vested right.....	5
C. The trial court reported the matter to the Law Court, and the State was granted intervenor status.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Diocese has no vested right in the expiration of the previously applicable statute of limitations.....	11
A. Statutes of limitations dictate when plaintiffs can pursue a remedy, not the vested rights of potential defendants.....	12
B. Article I, section 6-A is coextensive with the Fourteenth Amendment’s due process clause, such that this Court should follow persuasive authority from the Supreme Court and conclude that the expiration of a statute of limitations does not create a vested right.....	15
C. Existing Maine case law does not suggest that the expiration of a statute of limitations creates a vested right, especially in the context of common-law causes of action.....	21
D. The Diocese’s references to the state of the common law at the time of the conduct at issue, and the recent modification of charitable organization immunity, are red herrings.....	30

II. Section 750-C's retroactive elimination of the statute of limitations is constitutional, even if it impairs vested rights, because of the compelling public interest it serves.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.B. v. S.U.</i> , 2023 VT 32, 298 A.3d 573	19, 20
<i>ACE Tire Co., Inc. v. Mun. Off. of City of Waterville</i> , 302 A.2d 90 (Me. 1973)	10
<i>Adoption of Riahleigh M.</i> , 2019 ME 24, 202 A.3d 1174.....	16
<i>Anctil v. Cassese</i> , 2020 ME 59, 232 A.3d 245	15
<i>Aurora Pub. Sch. v. A.S.</i> , 2023 CO 39, 531 P.3d 1036.....	19
<i>Batchelder v. Realty Resources Hosp., LLC</i> , 2007 ME 17, 914 A.2d	29
<i>Bellegarde Custom Kitchens v. Leavitt</i> , 295 A.2d 909 (Me. 1972)	13, 27, 28
<i>Berry v. Clary</i> , 77 Me. 483, 1 A. 360 (1885).....	13
<i>Bouchard v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 2015 ME 50, 115 A.3d 92	11
<i>Boyden v. Michaud</i> , No. CV-07-331, 2008 WL 4106441 (Sup. Ct., Ken. Cty., May 14, 2008).....	7
<i>Brown v. Great Am. Indemn. Co.</i> , 298 Mass. 101, 9 N.E.2d 547 (1937)	28

<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1886).....	Passim
<i>Chase Secs. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	Passim
<i>City of Boston v. Keene Corp.</i> , 406 Mass. 301, 547 N.E.2d 328 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Coffin v. Rich</i> , 45 Me. 507 (1858).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Danforth v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 624 A.2d 1231 (Me. 1993).....	27
<i>Davis v. Mills</i> , 194 U.S. 451 (1904).....	27
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944)	17
<i>Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines</i> , 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980)	Passim
<i>Doe I v. Williams</i> , 2013 ME 24, 61 A.3d 718.....	15, 16
<i>Doe No. 8725 v. Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 450 Mass. 780, 882 N.E.2d 298 (2008).....	35
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure</i> , 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182.....	35
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 317 Conn. 357, 119 A.3d 462 (2015).....	12, 20, 36

<i>Doe v. Silverman</i> , 287 Or. App. 247, 401 P.3d 793 (2017)	26, 29
<i>Donaldson v. Chase Secs. Corp.</i> , 216 Minn. 269, 13 N.W.2d 1 (1943)	27
<i>Fortin v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 2005 ME 57, 871 A.2d 1208.....	31, 32
<i>Green v. Comm’r of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 2000 ME 92, 750 A.2d 1265.....	16
<i>Guardianship of Jeremiah T.</i> , 2009 ME 74, 976 A.2d 955	17
<i>Haase v. Sawicki</i> , 20 Wis.2d 308, 121 N.W.2d 876 (1963)	28
<i>Harvie v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 561 A.2d 1023 (Me. 1989).....	13, 27
<i>Heber v. Lucerne-in-Maine Vill. Corp.</i> , 2000 ME 137, 755 A.3d 1064.....	14
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO, Local 790, vs. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	19
<i>Jones v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 113, 238 A.3d 982.....	11
<i>Kneizys v. FDIC</i> , 2023 ME 20, 290 A.3d 551	10
<i>Liebig v. Superior Court</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 828 (1989).....	29, 33
<i>Lister v. Roland’s Serv., Inc.</i> , 1997 ME 23 690 A.2d 491	2, 13

<i>Matter of World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 377, 89 N.E. 3d 1227 (2017).....	34
<i>Matthies v. Positive Safety Mfg. Co.</i> , 2001 WI 82, 628 N.W.2d 842	34
<i>McAfee v. Cole</i> , 637 A.2d 463 (Me. 1994)	3
<i>McLearn v. Hill</i> , 276 Mass. 519, 177 N.E. 617 (1931)	28
<i>Merrill v. Eastland Woolen Mills, Inc.</i> , 430 A.2d 557 (Me. 1981)	12, 26
<i>Miller v. Fallon</i> , 183 A. 416 (1936)	13, 29
<i>Morrisette v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 2003 ME 138, 837 A.2d 123.....	Passim
<i>MSAD 6 Bd. of Directors v. Town of Fyre Island</i> , 2020 ME 45, 229 A.3d 514	16
<i>NECEC Transmission LLC v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 48, 281 A.3d 618	Passim
<i>Nelson v. Flintkote</i> , 172 Cal. App. 3d 727 (1985).....	26, 33
<i>Norton v. C.P. Blouin</i> , 511 A.2d 1056 (Me. 1986).....	6, 7, 35
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 623 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1993).....	11
<i>Owens v. Maass</i> , 323 Or. 430, 918 P.2d 808 (1996).....	28

<i>Panzino v. Continental Can Co,</i> 71 N.J. 298, 364 A.2d 1043 (N.J. 1976).....	25
<i>PB-36 Doe v. Niagara Falls City Sch. Dist.,</i> 182 N.Y.S.3d 850, 213 A.D.3d 82 (2023).....	20
<i>Penobscot Area Hous. Dev. Corp. v. City of Brewer,</i> 434 A.2d 14 (Me. 1981).....	16
<i>Proprietors of Kennebec Purchase v. Laboree,</i> 2 Me. 275 (Me. 1823).....	11
<i>Rutter v. Allstate Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 655 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1995).....	27
<i>Secure Environs, Inc. v. Town of Norridgewock,</i> 544 A.2d 319 (Me. 1988).....	35
<i>Short v. Short,</i> 372 N.J. Super. 333, 858 A.2d 571 (N.J. App. Div. 2004).....	25
<i>Sliney v. Previte,</i> 473 Mass. 283, 41 N.E.3d 732 (2015).....	20, 34, 35
<i>Society Ins. v. Labor & Industry Review Comm’n,</i> 2010 WI 68, 786 N.W.2d 385.....	34
<i>Soper v. Lawrence Bros. Co.,</i> 56 A. 908 (Me. 1903).....	29
<i>State v. Bennett,</i> 2015 ME 46, 114 A.3d 994.....	15, 16
<i>State v. George,</i> 1997 ME 2, 687 A.2d 958.....	15
<i>State v. Gordon,</i> 2021 ME 9, 246 A.3d 170.....	35

<i>State v. Johansen</i> , 2014 ME 132, 105 A.3d 433.....	15
<i>State v. L.V.I. Grp.</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960	7, 35, 36
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2015 ME 91, 120 A.3d 113	15
<i>State v. Milliken</i> , 2010 ME 1, 985 A.2d 1152	16
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2022 ME 10, 268 A.3d 281	15
<i>Swanson v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 1997 ME 63, 692 A.2d 441	31
<i>Thut v. Grant</i> , 281 A.2d 1 (Me. 1971).....	12
<i>Tompkins v. Wade & Searway Const. Corp.</i> , 612 A.2d 874 (Me. 1992)	36
<i>William Danzer & Co. v. Gulf & S.I.R. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 633 (1925).....	27, 28

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

14 M.R.S.A. § 752	2
14 M.R.S.A. § 752-C (1989)	3
14 M.R.S.A. § 752-C (1991)	3
14 M.R.S.A. § 752-C (2023)	Passim
14 M.R.S.A. § 853	2

14 M.R.S.A. § 8110	31
17-A M.R.S.A. § 251(1)	4
M.R. App. P. 24.....	7, 10
M.R. Civ. P. 24(d)	8
P.L. 2021, ch. 301, § 1	4
P.L. 1991, ch. 551, § 1	3
P.L. 1993, ch. 176, § 1	3

Other Authorities

<i>An Act to Provide Access to Justice for Victims of Child Sexual Abuse: Hearing on L.D. 589 Before the J. Standing Comm. on the Judiciary (2021)</i>	3
<i>An Act Regarding the Statute of Limitations for Sexual Misconduct with a Minor: Hearing on L.D. 2453 Before the J. Standing Committee on the Judiciary (2000)</i>	4
Bill Analysis, L.D. 589, Office of Policy and Legal Analysis (Mar. 17, 2021).	4
Marshall J. Tinkle, <i>The Maine State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	4
Ramona Alaggia, et al., <i>Facilitators and Barriers to Child Sex Abuse (CSA) Disclosures: A Research Update (2000-2016)</i> , 20(2) <i>Trauma, Violence, & Abuse</i> 260, 276 (2019)	3
